
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), 
D Edwards and Grashoff

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: 
sarah.wilson@reading.gov.uk

26 February 2019

Your contact is: Sarah Wilson - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 7 MARCH 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 7 March 
2019 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
LOCAL FOOD & WINE

WHITLEY 3 - 88

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Local Food & Wine, 441 Basingstoke 
Road, Reading.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  THURSDAY 7th MARCH 2019 AT 0930HRS 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
1.  Premises: 
Local Food and Wine 
441 Basingstoke Road 
Reading 
RG2 0JF 
 
2.  Applicant:   
Inderjeet Singh Malhotra  
3.  Premises Licence:  
A licence is currently in force at the premises and is held by a Mr Gurmit 
Singh Gurwara. This licence was revoked by the licensing sub committee on 
29th March 2018 due to the employment of an illegal worker; breach of 
conditions and historical issues with illicit alcohol and tobacco. This decision 
was appealed by the applicant to the Magistrates Court  meaning the licence 
is still in force. A court date of 25th February 2019 has been set to hear this 
appeal. 
 
A further application for the grant of a premises licence in the name of a 
Jasnoor Singh Vadwah for the same premises was refused by the Licensing 
Sub Committee on 6th September 2018. 
 
This is the second grant application submitted for consideration in respect 
of 441 Basingstoke Road since the original licence was revoked and the 
applicant this time is a Inderjeet Singh Malhotra. 
 
4.  Proposed licensable activities and hours: 
The application is for the grant of a premises licence for the following 
activities: 
 
Sale of Alcohol (off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 2300hrs 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 2300hrs 
 
5.  Temporary Event Notices 
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of 
the possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment 
activities or hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope 
of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events 
per year can be held under this provision at a particular premises.  These 
events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 people are 
accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events 
does not exceed 21 per year.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



6.  Date of receipt of application:  14th January 2019 
A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix RF-1 
 
7. Date of closure of period for representations: 11th February 2019 
 
8.  Representations received: 
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations 
were received from:  
 
Reading Borough Council Licensing (attached at appendix RF-2) 
Reading Borough Council Trading Standards (attached at appendix RF-3) 
Thames Valley Police (attached at appendix RF-4) 
 
9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 
 
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to 
carry out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, which are as follows: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 public safety 
 the prevention of public nuisance 
 the protection of children from harm 

 
Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate 
and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be 
deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to 
open past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime 
and disorder and potential public nuisance. 
 
 
The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement (October 2018) 
 
Reducing the Strength 
 
2.11 The Council recognises the link between high strength alcohol 
products, anti social behaviour and poor health outcomes. In 2017, the 
Licensing Authority in conjunction with partners at Thames Valley Police and 
the Community Alcohol Partnership launched a voluntary initiative to try 
and reduce the availability and sale of high strength beers and cider above 
6.5% ABV. 
 
2.12 There is a significant issue in the town centre and Oxford Road with 
persons identified as street drinkers purchasing single cans of high strength 
beers and ciders from licensed off licences. This has led to issues of anti 

Page 4



social behaviour in local communities. Most off licences in the town centre 
and Oxford Road areas have voluntarily agreed to stop selling 
single cans of high strength beers and ciders. Some have agreed to only sell 
packs of four whilst others have agreed not to sell these produ
[...]
 to provide the authority with a detailed 
event management plan of that event which may include a detailed noise 
risk assessment. 
 
7.12 The licensing authority will seek the input of the Council’s 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance team when looking at measures that 
may be appropriate for the prevention of public nuisance. This will include 
taking cognisance of any representations that are submitted as part of the 
application process or any enforcement action they have taken under their 
own legislation – such as noise abatement notices. 
 
Hours of Sales in Off Licences 
 
7.13 Shops, stores and supermarkets will generally be permitted to sell 
alcohol for consumption off the premises during their normal trading hours. 
However, in the case of individual shops that are suspected or known to be 
a focus of crime and disorder, anti social behaviour or public nuisance, then 
subject to relevant representations being received, a limit on licensing 
hours and opening hours may be appropriate. 
 
Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
April 2018 
 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for 
everyone involved in licensing work. They include: 
 
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour 
and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises 
 
Steps to promote the licensing objectives: 
 
8.41 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have 
regard to the statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be 
aware of the expectations of the licensing authority and the responsible 
authorities as to the steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the 

Page 7



licensing objectives, and to demonstrate knowledge of their local area when 
describing the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing 
objectives. Lice
[...]
bmitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

NONE

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

NONE

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 200
[...]
terial from the CCTV system.
5. A sign advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in a prominent position.

Immigration (Right to work) Documents 

1. The premises licence holder or nominated representative shall keep and maintain all right to work documents for all staff
members.
2. Right to work documents shall be kept at the premises and produced to authorised officers of Reading Borough Council
and Thames Valley Police upon request.

Alcohol Wholesale Registration Scheme 

1. The Premises Licence Holder shall have available on the premises, for inspection by an authorised officer of Reading
Borough Council or Thames Valley Police at any reasonable time, true copies of invoices, receipts or other records of
transactions for all tobacco and alcohol products purchased in the preceding three months.
2. All alcohol products shall only be purchased from outlets registered with HMRC’s Alcohol Wholesale Registration Scheme.

Additonal Conditions:  

All staff involved in the sale of alcohol must attend and pass the BII Level 1Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing or 
equivalent within 28 days of employment or equivalent. All staff shall be trained on the law relating to underage sales and 

Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
how to question and refuse sales if necessary. Records of the training and reminders given shall be retained and be readily 
made available to authorised officers of Reading Borough Council and the Police on request. 
 
All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be recorded on a register kept at the premises for 
this purpose. In the case of refusals for under age sales, the date, time, person refusing, the reason for refusal and a brief 
description of the customer shall be recorded. The register must be made available to an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority and the Police on request. The log shall be signed off by the Designated Prem
[...]
A refusal register whether written or electronic – shall be used, kept and maintained at the premises.  
2. The refusal register shall record the time and date of the refusal; which age restricted product was refused, details of the 
staff member refusing service and a description of the person refused.  
3. The refusal log shall be produced to authorised officers of Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police upon 
request.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

• does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
• is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable

activity.
Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application 
copies or scanned copies of the following documents (which do not need to be certified).   
Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK 

• An expired or current passport showing the holder, or a person named in the passport as the child of the
holder, is A British citizen or a citizen of the UK and Colonies having the right of abode in the UK [please see
note below about which sections of the passport to copy].

• An expired or current passport or national identity card showing the holder, or a person named in the passport
as the 
[...]
hat he is, in effect, applying for a licence on behalf of someone else – notably the 
current business owner who has committed serious criminal offences at the premises, 
which resulted in a review of the premises licence.  

The Licensing team is concerned that Mr Malhotra has not contacted them or Thames 
Valley Police or provided additional documentation to show he is a genuine interested 
party to take over this troubled business.  

History 

On 29 March 2018, the Sub-Committee revoked the premises licence for the 
employment of an illegal worker, the failure of the present Premises licence holder to 
promote the licensing objectives due to breaches of licence conditions found in 2015 

APPENDIX RF-2

Page 29



 

Page  

and 2017, the Sub-Committee were concerned that the Premises Licence Holder had 
failed to provide a credible account or reason for illicit alcohol being found on the 
premises or the illegal worker.  

It is the duty of any responsible employer to ensure that the correct right to work checks are 
carried out. This has been a legal requirement since the late 1990’s.The premises licence 
holder has employed a person who has no right to work or live in the UK. Clearly, right to work 
checks were not being carried out. The Immigration Act 2016 amended Section 21 of the 
Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 and is the relevant legislation that deals with the 
employment of illegal workers  

It is well documented Illegal working is not victimless, it undercuts honest employers, cheats 
legitimate job seekers out of employment opportunities and defrauds the public purse. 

There are potentially numerous other criminal offences which may apply to the employment of 

illegal workers and these are summarised as follows: 

1. The exploitation of illegal workers by unscrupulous employers means that the only person 

who benefits from their employment is the licence holder through financial gain. 

2. Illegal workers – being in the country illeg
[...]
l pending the outcome of the appeal. The new applicant has not stated that he is 
aware of this nor has he stated what he will do if the premises  licence holder retains his 
licence. 

On 7 June 2018 a grant application was received naming a new supposingly unconnected 
independent applicant who was willing to take on the troubled premises which had been 
involved in criminal activites. This application was also submitted by Mr Surendra Panchal.  

Mr Panchal also submitted additional information in the form of a lease agreement to all 
parties. On examination several inaccuracies and anomalies were discovered such reference to 
another address unrelated to the premises. It was also not signed or dated. I believe the 
document was part of a ruse in an attempt to hoodwink, our Councillors’, Thames Valley Police 
and the licensing Team. I attach a copy of this document as Appendix PN-1 

On 6 September 2018, the Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a 
report for the application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of Local Food and Wine, 
441 Basingstoke Road, Reading. 

During the hearing the new applicant, following questioning, reluctantly had to admit that he 
was not as independent as he first indicated, as he was related to the second director of the 
company linked directly to these premises. It was fortunate that this information was 
discovered during the hearing. However, it shows what lengths the current licence holder and 
other interested parties will go to obtain a premises licence  using false pretences/ deliberate 
misrepresentation.  I attach a copy of the minutes of this meeting as Appendix PN-2 

Given the history including the refusal to grant in September 2018 we would have expected this 
second new applicant to have made an  attempt to contact the Licensing team and Police to 
discuss his application given the history of criminal activity at the premises. More so as he is 
represented by the same representative. Additionally he has not provided any documents or any 
other evidence in relation to the bone fide purchase of this business from the present owner as 
you would have expected. 

Paragraph 8.46 of the Government’s Guidance S182 states “While applicants are not required 
to seek the views of responsible authorities before formally submitting their application, they 
may find them to be a useful source of expert advice on local issues that should be taken into 
consideration when making an application. Licensing authorities may wish to encourage co-
operation between applicants, responsible authorities and, where relevant, local residents and 
businesses before applications are submitted in order to minimise the scope for disputes to 
arise”. 

If this premises licence is granted, the Licensing team believe it risks bringing the licensing 
regime into disrepute if reckless licence holders can avoid the consequences of their 
behaviour by simply putting the licence into someone else’s name by selling the business 
when they get caught and so, effectively, get away with it. The deterrent effect of licensing 
enforcement would be lost and Licensing authorities should take a take a robust stance 
against such applications, particularly those which appeared to be a ruse. 

Page 31



Page  

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 

Secretary of State’s Guidance 
8.41 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the 
statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the expectations of the 
licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the steps that are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and to demonstrate knowledge of their local area when 
describing the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing objectives. Licensing 
authorities and responsible authorities are expected to publish information about what is meant 
by the promotion o
[...]
se   (whichever period is the shorter) 

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Lease as a Deed the day and year 

first before written. 

Page 79



Page  

Signed as a Deed by  

GURMIT SINGH GURWARA             …………………………………… 

 In the presence, of 

Signed as a Deed by  

JASNOOR SINGH VADWAH …………………………………… 

In the presenc 

Page 80



Page  

APPENDIX PN-2 

LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Present: Councillors C Maskell (Chair), Rowland and Skeats. 

9. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 2 August

2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

11. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – LOCAL FOOD AND

WINE, 441 BASINGSTOKE ROAD, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 

application by Mr Jasnoor Singh Vadwah for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 

Local Food and Wine, 441 Basingstoke Road, Reading. 

The report stated that a premises licence was currently in force at the premises and was 

held by Mr Gurmit Singh Gurwara. This licence had been revoked by the Licensing Sub- 

Committee on 29 March 2018 (Minute 30 refers) due to the employment of an illegal 

worker; breach of conditions and historical issues with illicit alcohol and tobacco. This 

decision had been appealed by the premises licence holder to the magistrates court and 

therefore the licence was currently in force at the premises. 

The report stated that the application was for the grant of a premises licence to permit 

the following licensable activities: 

Sale of Alcohol (off the premises) 

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2300 hours 

Opening Hours 

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2300 hours 

A copy of the application was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

The report stated that representations had been received from Reading Borough Council 

Licensing Team, Thames Valley Police, which were attached to the report at Appendix 2 

and 3 respectively. 

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty to 

carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as follows: 

� The prevention of crime and disorder

� public safety

� The prevention of public nuisance

� The protection of children from harm

Page 81



 

Page  

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 

appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 

the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

The report set out paragraphs 8.41 - 8.49, 9.11 - 9.13, and 14.63- 14.65 from the 

Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in April 2018. The report 

also set out paragraphs 7.15.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

(October 2013). 

Mr Surendra Panchal, representing the applicant was present at the meeting and 

addressed the Sub-Committee on the application. Mr Jasnoor Singh Vadwah, the 

applicant, was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on the 

application and responded to questions. 

 

Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, and PC Simon 

Wheeler, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on 

their representations regarding the application as stated in the report. 

 

Resolved – 

That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives, and having regard to the 

oral and written representations made, paragraphs 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, and 

14.63-14.65 of the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), and paragraphs 7.15.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2013), the application for the grant to a 

Premises Licence in respect of Local Food and Wine, 441 Basingstoke Road, 

Reading, be refused. The Sub-Committee’s reasons were: 

 

(a) the Sub-Committee does not believe this to be a genuine application as the 

applicant provided contradictory answers to questions during the hearing; 

 

(b) the Sub-Committee believes that the applicant is related to one of the 

directors of the current business and thereby the business could be run on 

behalf of the current owner; 

 

(c) by reason of today’s hearing it was established that the applicant had made 

minimal enquiries about the business he is purporting to purchase, which 

Page 82



Page  

bears direct relevance to the applicant’s ability to uphold the four licensing 

objectives. Whilst the applicant was able to recite the four licensing 

objectives he was unable to demonstrate how he would implement them; 

(d) the draft lease in the report, purporting to lease the business to the

applicant was not legally binding and gave no certainty as to the terms of

the lease and what would be transferred to the applicant if the licence was

granted.

(The meeting started at 9.30am and finished at 2.55pm) 

Page 83



Classification: OFFICIAL 

Classification: OFFICIAL 

Application for a Premises Licence for Local Food & Wine, 441 Basingstoke Road, Reading 

24th January 2019 

This relates to an application for a premises licence of 441 Basingstoke Road, Reading dated 
14th January 2018.  The Trading Standards Service as a responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 objects to the application on the basis of the following representations. 

The Service had two interactions of significance with the premises in 2015.  The first was 
during an illegal tobacco detection visit with a “sniffer dog” on the 9th April 2015 when a 
small quantity (4 x 20 Marlboro Gold) was found in a storage cabinet.  A warning letter was 
sent to the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Gurmit Singh Gurwara to conclude the matter. 

However, on the 
[...]
h 
Council or Thames Valley Police. A four weekly review of the refusal book/register shall also be 
carried out and signed off by the Designated Premises Supervisor or their nominated representative.  
 
7. All staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in utilising the Challenge 
25 proof of age checking policy. This shall include, but not be limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, 
proxy purchasing and identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol. Such training 
sessions are to be completed before the employee is permitted to sell alcohol, documented and 
refreshed every six months. Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of two years and be 
made available to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or a Thames Valley Police 
officer. 
 
8. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure they and staff who are authorised to sell alcohol, 
are able to converse with customers and representatives of Statutory Agencies to a level that they are 
able to satisfactorily meet the four licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 2003.  

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 Public safety. 
 The prevention of public nuisance. 
 The protection of children from harm 

 
Incident Register 
 
9. All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be recorded in a register 
kept at the premises for this purposed. The names of the person recording the incident and those 
members of staff who deal with any incident shall also be recorded. Where known, any offenders 
name shall also 
be recorded; 
(a) this record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or an 
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon request and shall be 
retained for one year. The record shall be signed off by the DPS or nominated 
representative at the end of each trading session; 
(b) a weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried out by the 
DPS. 
 
Public Nuisance  
 
10.
[...]
f member authorised, the 
name and personal licence details of the person authorising them to sell alcohol. This list shall also 
contain the date and signature of the staff member authorised and countersigned by the authorising 
Personal Licence Holder. 
 
22. A section 57 notice shall be displayed in a prominent position detailing the location of the Part A 
of the premises licence and a list of staff members that have an awareness of its location and content. 
 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Local Food & Wine
	Report Local Food and Wine Basingstoke Road 07032019 PDF
	1 APP
	2 Licensing Rep
	3 Trading Standards
	4 TVP






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 7 MARCH 2019

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors D Edwards and Grashoff

28. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - LOCAL FOOD & WINE 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Mr Inderjeet Singh Malhotra for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Local Food and Wine, 441 Basingstoke, Reading, RG2 0JF.

The report stated that the premises currently had a Premises Licence in force, which was 
held by Mr Gurmit Singh Gurwara, and that this licence had been revoked by the Sub-
Committee, on 29 March 2018, due to the employment of an illegal worker, a breach of 
licence conditions and historical issues with illicit alcohol and tobacco.  The report 
advised that the licence was currently still in force as the Premises Licence Holder had 
appealed this decision and was awaiting an appeal.

The report was amended at the hearing to reflect that the appeal had taken place and 
that the Court had upheld the Sub-Committee’s decision to revoke the licence.  At the 
time of the hearing there was no Premises Licence in force at the premises.

The report further advised that the Sub-Committee, on 6 September 2018, had refused an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Local Food and Wine, 441 
Basingstoke Road, Reading, RG2 0JF, made by Mr Jasnoor Singh Vadwah.

As stated in the report, the application by Mr Inderjeet Singh Malhotra was seeking the 
following:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Off the Premises

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2300 hours

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2300 hours

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team 
(attached to the report at Appendix 2), Reading Borough Council’s Trading Standards 
Service (attached to the report at Appendix 3) and Thames Valley Police (attached to the 
report at Appendix 4).

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 7 MARCH 2019

2

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, 9.42-9.43, 10.4-10.5, 10.15 and 
10.27-10.28 from the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 2.11-2.14, 3.2, 6.1-6.2, 6.11-6.13, 6.16 
and 7.6-7.13 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

The applicant submitted some additional documents which had been circulated to the 
Sub-Committee.

The applicant was represented by Mr Thomas Griffiths, Barrister, Citadel Chambers, who 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to questions.  Mr 
Inderjeet Singh Malhotra, the applicant, was present and responded to questions from the 
Sub- Committee and was accompanied and assisted by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal 
Licence Courses Ltd and Mr Amjit Singh.

Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council and Declan Smyth, 
Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-
Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.  An 
officer from Reading Borough Council’s Trading Standards Service was not present at the 
hearing but their representations regarding the application as stated in the report were 
taken into account by the Sub-Committee.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral 
and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Local Food and 
Wine, 441 Basingstoke Road, be refused.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons were:

(a) the Sub-Committee was not content that this was a genuine transaction at 
arms-length, as Mr Gurmit Singh Gurwara, the former licence holder, 
remained the named person on the leasehold for the premises and there was 
no evidence to show that any transfer document would be signed;

(b) the applicant was currently operating in the premises while Mr Gurmit Singh 
Gurwara remained the leaseholder, demonstrating that Mr Gurmit Singh 
Gurwara continued to maintain a clear interest in the premises;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 7 MARCH 2019

3

(c) the applicant seemed not to have fully understood his own application and 
did not seem to understand the licensing objectives or how to promote 
them;

(d) the documents submitted by the applicant i.e. the appraisement, were not 
sufficient to show a valid transaction, despite a deposit having been paid for 
goods;

(e) the Sub-Committee did not feel confident in relying on the proposed 
condition number 16 at Appendix 4, as no lease agreement had been signed;

(f) the applicant, having been made aware of the history of the premises during 
the hearing, could not demonstrate how he would tackle issues raised in the 
report so as to promote the four licensing objectives.

(The meeting closed at 11.51 am)


